EUR  30.21  39.94  13.22  18.53  1.10  0.57

GBP  3.13  8.69  0.21  0.54  0.60  -

SEK  1.20  2.29  0.02  -   -   -

SGD  0.11  0.05  0.79  0.34  0.04  -

JPY  0.02  0.94  -   -   -   -

Others  0.46  0.14  0.17  0.75  0.35  -

  The above table represents total exposure of the Company towards foreign exchange denominated liabilities (net). The
details of exposures hedged using forward exchange contracts are given as a part of Note 37(a) and the details of unhedged
exposures are given as part of Note 37(b).

Business Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Standalone Financial Statements

 Annual Report 2016-17  | 163

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 29(C) : FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd.)

  The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or
decrease in the USD against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net
unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s assessment of reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rate.

(` in crores)
Change in USD Rate Effect on total equity

Year
2016-17

Year
2015-16

Year
2014-15

As at
31.03.2017

As at
31.03.2016

As at
01.04.2015

+5%  (9.52)  (5.49)  (6.54)  (9.52)  (5.49)  (6.54)
-5%  9.52  5.49  6.54  9.52  5.49  6.54

  Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded price.
Other price risk arises from financial assets such as investments in equity instruments and bonds. The Company is exposed
to price risk arising mainly from investments in equity instruments recognised at FVTOCI. As at 31st March, 2017, the
carrying value of such equity instruments recognised at FVTOCI amounts to ` 454.74 crores (Previous year ` 323.97 crores
and ` 343.81 crores as at 1st April, 2015). The details of such investments in equity instruments are given in Note 4 (I)(A)(a).

[…]

of the Company prepared under Previous GAAP, are considered as deemed cost for measuring such investments in the opening
Ind AS Balance Sheet.

5. The requirements of Ind AS 20- Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance and Ind AS 109-
Financial Instruments, in respect of recognition and measurement of interest free loans from government authorities is opted to
be applied prospectively to all grants received after the date of transition to Ind AS. Consequently, the carrying amount of such
interest free loans as per the financial statements of the Company prepared under Previous GAAP is considered for recognition in
the opening Ind AS Balance Sheet.

Business Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Standalone Financial Statements

 Annual Report 2016-17  | 167

Notes to the Financial Statements

(` in Crores)
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at
1st April, 2015

Footnotes Previous
GAAP

Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment  1,886.42  -  1,886.42
Capital work in progress  139.54  -  139.54
Goodwill  35.36  -  35.36
Other Intangible Assets  43.71  -  43.71
Financial Assets

Investments 1  790.72 327.81 1,118.53
Loans  45.28  -  45.28
Other financial Assets  17.08  -  17.08

Current Tax Assets (Net)  16.21  -  16.21
Other Non-current Assets  148.05  -  148.05

3,122.37 327.81 3,450.18
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories  1,802.18  -  1,802.18
Financial Assets

Investments 2  1,103.06 24.34 1,127.40
Trade Receivables  729.55  -  729.55
Cash and Cash Equivalents  54.63  -  54.63
Other Balances with Banks  8.60  -  8.60
Loans  11.72  -  11.72
Other Financial Assets  231.26  -  231.26

Assets classified as Held for Sale  4.87  -  4.87
Other Current Assets  205.64  -  205.64

4,151.51 24.34 4,175.85
TOTAL ASSETS 7,273.88 352.15 7,626.03
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  95.92  -  95.92
Other Equity  4,134.34 839.64 4,973.98

4,230.26 839.64 5,069.90
LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  32.09  -  32.09
Provisions  85.25  -  85.25
Deferred Tax liabilities (Net) 1,2,8  167.78 8.94 176.72

285.12 8.94 294.06
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables
Due to Micro and Small Enterprises  11.63  -  11.63
Due to Others  1,301.45  -  1,301.45

Other Financial Liabilities  661.47  -  661.47
Other Current Liabilities  171.92  -  171.92
Provisions 3  526.62  (496.43) 30.19
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  85.41  -  85.41

2,758.50  (496.43) 2,262.07
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 7,273.88 352.15 7,626.03

NOTE 31 : FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF Ind AS (Contd.)

168 | Asian Paints Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

(` in Crores)
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at
31st March, 2016

Footnotes Previous
GAAP

Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment  2,532.97  -  2,532.97
Capital work in progress  92.79  -  92.79
Goodwill 6  31.51  3.85 35.36
Other Intangible Assets  60.66  -  60.66
Financial Assets

Investments 1  1,006.89  312.75 1,319.64
Loans  61.07  -  61.07
Other Financial Assets  30.54  -  30.54

Current Tax Assets (Net)  15.15  -  15.15
Other Non-current Assets  35.01  -  35.01

3,866.59 316.60 4,183.19
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories  1,610.12  -  1,610.12
Financial Assets
 Investments 2  1,432.80  44.20 1,477.00
 Trade Receivables  759.06  -  759.06
 Cash and Cash Equivalents  76.75  -  76.75
 Other Balances with Banks  84.03  -  84.03
 Loans  9.65  -  9.65
 Other Financial Assets  306.27  -  306.27
Assets Classified as Held for Sale  0.96  -  0.96
Other Current Assets  217.92  -  217.92

 4,497.56 44.20 4,541.76
TOTAL ASSETS  8,364.15  360.80  8,724.95
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  95.92  -  95.92
Other Equity  4,867.25  962.56 5,829.81

 4,963.17  962.56 5,925.73
LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 7  31.55  (2.28) 29.27
Other Financial Liabilities  1.68  -  1.68

Provisions  94.23  -  94.23
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 1,2,6,8  207.69  9.48 217.17
Other Non-current Liabilities 7  -   1.82 1.82

335.15 9.02 344.17
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables
Due to Micro and Small Enterprises  17.95  -  17.95
Due to Others  1,315.25  -  1,315.25

Other Financial Liabilities  823.47  -  823.47
Other Current Liabilities 7  197.77  0.46 198.23
Provisions 3  647.59  (611.24) 36.35
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  63.80  -  63.80

 3,065.83  (610.78) 2,455.05
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  8,364.15  360.80  8,724.95

NOTE 31 : FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF Ind AS (Contd.)

Business Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Standalone Financial Statements

 Annual Report 2016-17  | 169

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 31 : FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF Ind AS (Contd.)

(` in Crores)

and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016
Footnotes Previous

GAAP
Effect of Transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS
Revenue from sale of products (including Excise Duty) 4  12,446.02  686.30  13,132.32
Revenue from sale of services  12.63  -   12.63
Other operating revenues  187.23  -   187.23

Other Income 1 & 2  225.30  24.13  249.43
TOTAL INCOME (I)  12,871.18  710.43  13,581.61
EXPENSES
Cost of Materials Consumed 4  5,842.29  23.65  5,865.94
Purchase of Stock in Trade  524.42  -   524.42
Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock in Trade
and work in progress

 194.51  -   194.51

Excise Duty 4  (31.65)  1,533.50  1,501.85
Employee Benefits Expense 5  664.20  2.63  666.83
Other Expenses 4  2,972.55  (870.85)  2,101.70
TOTAL (II)  10,166.32  688.93  10,855.25
EARNING BEFORE INTEREST, TAX, DEPRECIATION
AND AMORTISATION (EBITDA) (I-II)

 2,704.86  21.50  2,726.36

Finance Costs  23.40  -   23.40
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 6  238.36  (3.85)  234.51
PROFIT BEFORE EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS AND TAX  2,443.10  25.35  2,468.45
Exceptional Items  65.35  -   65.35
PROFIT BEFORE TAX  2,377.75  25.35  2,403.10
Tax Expense

(1)  Current Tax  743.74  -   743.74
(2)  Excess Tax provision for earlier years  (3.33)  -   (3.33)
(3)  Deferred Tax 1,2,5,6,8  39.91  (0.03)  39.88

Total Tax expense 780.32  (0.03) 780.29
PROFIT AFTER TAX  1,597.43  25.38  1,622.81
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME*
A   Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of

Profit and loss
 (a)  (i)  Remeasurement benefit of the defined

benefit plans
5  -   2.63  2.63

  (ii)  Income tax expense on remeasurement
benefit of the defined benefit plans

5  -   (0.91)  (0.91)

 (b)  Net fair value loss on investment in equity
instruments through OCI

1  -   (19.85)  (19.85)

B  Items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit and
loss

 (i)  Net fair value gain on investment in debt
instruments through OCI

1  -   0.53  0.53

 (ii)  Income tax benefit on net fair value gain on

[…]

Nature of Adjustments Footnotes For the year ended

31.03.2016
 1,597.43

Remeasurement benefit of net defined benefit plans 5  (2.63)
Effect of measuring financial instruments at fair value 1 & 2  24.13
Amortisation of intangible assets 6  3.85
Deferred taxes 1,2,5,6 & 8  0.03

 1,622.81
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) 1, 5 & 8  (17.26)
Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS  1,605.55

 B. Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2016 and 1st April, 2015

(` in Crores)
Nature of Adjustments Footnotes As at

31.03.2016
As at

01.04.2015
Equity as per Previous GAAP (i)  4,963.17  4,230.26
Effect of measuring Non-Current Investments at fair value 1  312.75  327.81
Effect of measuring Current Investments at fair value 2  44.20  24.34
Adjustment for Proposed Dividend 3  611.24  496.43
Amortisation of Goodwill 6  3.85  -
Deferred taxes 1, 2 & 8  (9.48)  (8.94)
Total effect of transition to Ind AS (ii)  962.56  839.64
Equity as per Ind AS (i) + (ii)  5,925.73  5,069.90

 C. Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31st March, 2016

(` in Crores)
Footnotes For the year ended 31.03.2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities 9 1,978.88  0.79 1,979.67
Net cash flows from investing activities  (862.78)  -   (862.78)
Net cash flows from financing activities  (704.25)  -   (704.25)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 9  411.85  0.79  412.64
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 9  862.69  1.16  863.85
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  1,274.54  1.95  1,276.49

  Footnotes:

  1. Non-Current Investments:

   In the financial statements prepared under Previous GAAP, Non-current Investments of the Company were measured at
cost less provision for diminution (other than temporary). Under Ind AS, the Company has recognised such investments
as follows:

   -  Government securities - At amortised cost
   -  Debt oriented Mutual Funds and Fixed Maturity Plans - At fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)
   -  Debentures or Bonds - At fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
   -  Equity shares of subsidiary and associate companies – At cost

[…]

Gratuity (Funded Plan) Pension (Unfunded Plan) Post-Retirement Medical
(Unfunded Plan)

As at
31.03.2017

As at
31.03.2016

As at
01.04.2015

As at
31.03.2017

As at
31.03.2016

As at
01.04.2015

As at
31.03.2017

As at
31.03.2016

As at
01.04.2015

Discount Rate 7.31% 7.87% 7.78% 7.31% 7.87% 7.78% 7.31% 7.87% 7.78%
Salary Escalation Rate All Grades-

11% for first
year

10% for next
3 years

8% thereafter

All Grades-
11% for first

2 years
10% for next

3 years
8% thereafter

All Grades-
12% for first

year
11% for next

2 years
10% for next

3 years
8% thereafter

 -   -   -   -   -   -

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase.
The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at
the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

(` in Crores)
Gratuity (Funded Plan) Pension (Unfunded Plan) Post-Retirement Medical

(Unfunded Plan)
As at

31.03.2017
As at

31.03.2016
As at

31.03.2017
As at

31.03.2016
As at

31.03.2017
As at

31.03.2016
Defined Benefit Obligation - Discount
Rate + 100 basis points

 (13.99)  (14.74)  (0.09)  (0.09)  (0.20)  (0.19)

Defined Benefit Obligation - Discount
Rate - 100 basis points

 14.12  15.08  0.09  0.10  0.20  0.19

Defined Benefit Obligation – Salary
Escalation Rate + 100 basis points

 12.44  12.12  -   -   -   -

Defined Benefit Obligation - Salary
Escalation Rate - 100 basis points

 (12.17)  (11.90)  -   -   -   -

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely
that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated. Furthermore,
in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected
unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation
liability recognised in the Balance Sheet.

182 | Asian Paints Limited